
 
 A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (SERVICE 

SUPPORT) will be held in COUNCIL CHAMBER, PATHFINDER 
HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on 
TUESDAY, 9 DECEMBER 2008 at 7:30 PM and you are requested to 
attend for the transaction of the following business:- 

 
 

PLEASE NOTE THAT THERE WILL BE A BRIEFING FOR ALL 
PANEL MEMBERS AT 7PM. 

 
 

 

Contact 
(01480) 

 

 APOLOGIES   
 

 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 
11th November 2008. 
 
 

Mrs C Bulman 
388234 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to personal and/or 
prejudicial interests and the nature of those interests in relation to 
any Agenda Item.  Please see Notes 1 and 2 below. 
 
 

 

3. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000 - FORWARD PLAN  (Pages 7 - 
12) 

 

 

 In accordance with the agreed procedure, Members are invited to 
note the Plan and to comment as appropriate on any items contained 
therein. A copy of the current Forward Plan is attached. 
 
 

 

4. DEVELOPMENT OF OPTIONS FOR THE DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGEMENT DPD  (Pages 13 - 14) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Planning Services. 
 
(A copy of the report – Development Management DPD: 
Development of Options 2009 is enclosed with Members’ copies 
only). 
 

C Bond 
388435 

5. URBAN DESIGN FRAMEWORK - LAND AROUND BUTTSGROVE 
WAY, THE WHADDONS AND SUFFOLK HOUSE, HUNTINGDON  
(Pages 15 - 16) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Planning Services. 
 
(A copy of the Urban Design Framework is enclosed with Members’ 
copies only). 

M Huntington 
388404 



 
6. MONITORING OF SECTION 106 AGREEMENTS (PLANNING 

OBLIGATIONS)  (Pages 17 - 32) 
 

 

 To consider the quarterly monitoring report outlining the progress in 
the expenditure of benefits received from Section 106 Agreements. 
 
 

R Fuller 
388463 

7. PERFORMANCE MONITORING  (Pages 33 - 44) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Director of Central Services out
[...]
ld be directed towards the 
Contact Officer. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports 
or would like a large text version or an audio version  
please contact the Democratic Services Manager and  

we will try to accommodate your needs. 
 
 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit and to make their way to the car park adjacent to the Methodist Church on the High 
Street (opposite Prima's Italian Restaurant). 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(SERVICE SUPPORT) held in the Council Chamber, Pathfinder 
House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on Tuesday, 11 
November 2008. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor J A Gray – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors M G Baker, K M Baker, J T Bell, 

J W Davies, P J Downes, P M D Godfrey, 
D Harty, Ms S Kemp, L W McGuire, 
M F Newman, R G Tuplin and R J West. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors 
P H Dakers and A N Gilbert. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillors P L E Bucknell 

 
Councillors Mrs M Banerjee, E R Butler, S J 
Criswell, P G Mitchell and J S Watt (Overview 
& Scrutiny Panel, Service Delivery for Minute 
48 only) 

 
 

45. SUPPORTING LOCAL RETAILERS   
 

 The Chairman reported that in accordance with Article 16 of the 
Access to Information Rules contained in the Council’s Constitution, 
he had given consent for an item relating to a proposal to introduce a 
car parking voucher scheme in long-stay car parks on Saturdays to 
be submitted as an item of urgency to the meeting of the Cabinet held 
on 6th November 2008.  Members were reminded that Article 16 
required the Chairman to report upon his actions to the next ensuing 
meeting of the Panel. 
 
 

46. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 14th October 2008 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

47. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 
 

48. GREAT FEN PROJECT   
 

 (Councillor P L E Bucknell, Executive Councillor for Planning Strategy 
and Transportation, was in attendance for this item.) 
 
(Councillors Mrs M Banerjee, E R Butler, S J Criswell, P G Mitchell 

Agenda Item 1

1



and J S Watt, Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Service 
Delivery) were also in attendance for this item). 
 
The Panel received a presentation by Mr C Gerrard, Project Manager 
of the Great Fen Project (copies of the slides are appended in the 
Minute Book) outlining the scope of the project, its background, 
management arrangements and recent developments.  A copy of a 
report to be submitted to the Cabinet meeting on 20th November 
2008 outlining a proposal for future governance arrangements was 
also circulated for comment.   
 
 In considering the content of the presentation and the Cabinet report, 
Members expressed some reservations about the way in which the 
project was progressing. Specifically comments were made in relation 
to the perceived acceleration of the development of the project which, 
while welcome in itself, might have adverse short term implications for 
some of the local people most directly affected. Comments were also 
made about the loss of arable land in the current climate of global 
food shortages and the need for improved communication with local 
communities in close proximity to the project. 
 
The Panel also discussed the proposed future creation of a Visitors 
Centre for the project and in doing so comm
[...]
tent of the agreement be the 

subject of a future report to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel (Service Support). 

 
 

49. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000: FORWARD PLAN   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the current Forward Plan of key 
decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
scheduled for consideration by the Cabinet, which had been prepared 
by the Leader of the Council.   
 
 

50. GYPSY & TRAVELLER SITES DEVELOPMENT PLAN 
DOCUMENT: INITIAL ISSUES CONSULTATION DOCUMENT: 
PRINCIPLES & PROCESSES   

 
 (Councillor P L E Bucknell, Executive Councillor for Planning Strategy 

and Transportation  was in attendance for this Item). 
 
With the assistance of a joint report by the Heads of Planning and 
Housing Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
the Panel considered the content of a proposed consultation 
document which had been designed to invite public views on the 
issues which would help guide the preparation of the Development 
Plan Document (DPD) for Gypsy and Traveller sites within the 
District.  
 
Having been acquainted with the background to the creation of the 
DPD, together with the requirements for side identification in 
Huntingdonshire in the Regional Spatial Strategy, Members were 
informed that the consultation document was the first public step in 
the preparation of the DPD.   
 

In discussing the process, the Panel recognised the potentially 
contentious nature of the issue, especially once the process moved 
on to site identification. Members therefore acknowledged the need 
for a robust basis for the site selection exercise and the importance of 
generating interest and comment at this stage of the process. Specific 
questions were raised concerning the availability of consultation 
responses, the method of engaging with the gypsy and traveller 
community, the options available for the acquisition and allocation of 
appropriate land and the role which District Council Members could 
play in the process. Concerns also were raised about the implications 
for Huntingdonshire residents of potential sites selected by 
neighbouring authorities near to the District’s boundary. 
 
Having regard to the possibility of sites being chosen in the more rural 
areas in the District, the Panel suggested that the proposed 6 weeks 
consultation period might be too short for some of the smaller 
parishes to respond. As the scope to extend the deadline for 

3



comment was constrained by the need for early approval of the DPD, 
the Panel asked officers to alert town and parish councils and 
Members of the District Council to the forthcoming publication of the 
document and its significance. Officers also were requested to 
consider the possibility of convening a limited number of workshops 
for interested town and parish councils. Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Cabinet be recommended to endorse the 
               recommendations within the report as submitted. 
 
 

51. COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT AND NEIGHBOURHOOD PANELS   
 

 By way of a joint report by the Heads of Administration, 
Environmental and Community Health Services and Policy & 
Strategic Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
the Panel was updated with the latest developments on 
neighbourhood engagement arising from the Government’s White 
Paper – Communities in Control:  Real Power, Real People.   
 
The Head of Administration reported that in view of the significant 
number of such policy initiatives and the need to ensure a co-
ordinated approach in considering the implications for both the District 
Council and the communities of Huntingdonshire, it had been 
proposed that the Democratic Structure Working Party should be 
invited to undertake a detailed consideration of the issues as part of 
its review of the Council’s democratic arrangements.   
 
Attention also was drawn by a Member to the need to address the 
implications of the Sustainable Communities Act 2007 and it was 
explained that this would be incorporated into the discussions of the 
working party.  Members also expressed concern regarding the 
operation of the current Safer Neighbourhood Panels and urged the 
working party to consider these and other related issues in a timely 
manner.   
 
Having been advised of the comments of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel (Service Delivery) which also had considered the report, 
Members 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the suggested process for the consideration and 

development of community engagement initiatives by the 
Democratic Structure Working Party be endorsed.   

  
 

52. HOME WORKING - PILOT SCHEME   
 

 With the assistance of a report by the Head of Policy and Strategic 
Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel 
was acquainted with the outcome of a pilot scheme under which five 
employees had worked full-time from home over the preceding year.   
 
Having noted the positive benefits demonstrated by the pilot, the 

4



potential savings in office accommodation costs and  the intention to 
roll-out full-time home working to other employees where appropriate, 
the Panel  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the contents of the report be welcomed and efforts to 

expand the pilot be encouraged.   
 
 

53. WORKPLAN STUDIES   
 

 The Panel considered and noted a report by the Head of 
Administration (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
reviewing the Panel’s programme of studies.  In doing so, Councillor 
Ms S L Kemp reported on the investigations being undertaken by the 
working group reviewing the social consequences of alcohol abuse. It 
was reported that the Section 106 Working Group had not met since 
the previous meeting of the Panel. 
 
Attention was drawn to a briefing note which had been circulated to 
Members of the Panel with regard to Treasury Management. 
Members concluded from the information provided that this would not 
be an appropriate study area, but suggested that the Council’s future 
borrowing requirements might be a potential area of investigation in 
the new Municipal Year. 
 
 

54. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (SERVICE SUPPORT)   
 

 The Panel considered and noted a report by the Head of 
Administration (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
reviewing the Panel’s progress to date on issues that had been 
discussed previously.   
 
In referring to the recent study of HGV parking, the Panel were 
advised that a meeting of the Freight Quality Partnership had recently 
been held and details of their discussions would be circulated once 
the Minutes were available.   
 
The Chairman reported that he had received a response from 
Councillor P L E Bucknell in reply to his letter concerning problems 
with commuter parking in the Longsands Aaea of St. Neots.  It was 
reported that further information would be available in the New Year 
when investigations had been undertaken by the County Council. 
 
 

55. SCRUTINY   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the latest edition of the Council’s 
Decision Digest, summarising the Council’s decisions since the 
previous meeting. 
 

 
 
 
 

5



 
Chairman 

 
 

6



 

 
 

F
O
R
W
A
R
D
 P
L
A
N
 O
F
 K
E
Y
 D
E
C
IS
IO
N
S
 

P
re
p
a
re
d
 b
y
 

C
o
u
n
c
il
lo
r 
I 
C
 B
a
te
s
M
is
s
 E
ff
e
 C
h
ri
s
o
s
to
m
o
u
 

D
a
te
 o
f 
P
u
b
li
c
a
ti
o
n
: 

1
4
 N
o
v
e
m
b
e
r 
2
0
0
8
 

F
o
r 
P
e
ri
o
d
: 

1
 D
e
c
e
m
b
e
r 
2
0
0
8
 t
o
 3
1
 M

a
rc
h
 2
0
0
9
 

 

M
e
m
b
e
rs
h
ip
 o
f 
th
e
 C
a
b
in
e
t 
is
 a
s
 f
o
llo
w
s
:-
 

 

C
o
u
n
c
ill
o
r 
I 
C
 B
a
te
s
 

 
- 
L
e
a
d
e
r 
o
f 
th
e
 C
o
u
n
c
il 

4
 C
h
u
rc
h
 E
n
d
 

H
ilt
o
n
 

H
u
n
ti
n
g
d
o
n
  
 P
E
2
8
 9
N
J
 

 T
e
l:
  
0
1
4
8
0
 8
3
0
2
5
0
  
  
  
  
  

E
-m

a
il:
  
Ia
n
.B
a
te
s
@
h
u
n
ts
d
c
.g
o
v
.u
k
 

C
o
u
n
c
ill
o
r 
L
 M
 S
im
p
s
o
n
 

 
- 
D
e
p
u
ty
 L
e
a
d
e
r 
o
f 
th
e
 C
o
u
n
c
il 
a
n
d
  

  
E
x
e
c
u
ti
v
e
 C
o
u
n
c
ill
o
r 
fo
r 
C
u
s
to
m
e
r 
S
e
rv
ic
e
s
 

  
a
n
d
 I
n
fo
rm

[...]
aration of DPDs.  The 
former Regulation 25 and 26 stages, commonly referred to as Issues and 
Options and Preferred Options, have been amalgamated into a single 
phase of ongoing public engagement in the development of any DPD. 
This amended Regulation 25 stage may encompass a variety of activities 
resulting in iterative changes to the proposed content of the DPD with no 
set time periods for consultation. This is expected to be the main phase of 
consultation and engagement where stakeholders are involved in the 
evolution of the DPD. 

 
2.2 Submission arrangements have also been changed. Once the local 

authority is satisfied that there has been adequate public engagement in 
preparation of the DPD a Proposed Submission Document may be 
published with a formal consultation period of at least six weeks. 
Representations are invited on this which are intended to focus on issues 
of soundness, with the presumption that issues of content have been 
resolved through public participation under the amended Regulation 25 
stage. Once the representations have been reviewed and summarised all 
documentation should be formally submitted to the Secretary of State for 
examination. 

 
 

Agenda Item 4

13



 
3 CONTENT OF THE DEVELOPMENT OF OPTIONS REPORT   
 
3.1 The draft document sets out the Council’s detailed policies for managing 

development in Huntingdonshire, complementing the strategic framework 
established in the Core Strategy. In many instances it also sets out 
reasonable alternatives on how the draft policies might be taken forwards.  

 
3.2 At present the draft document contains policies promoting sustainable 

development, housing, prosperous communities and protecting and 
enhancing the environment. Through this document stakeholders will be 
invited to engage further with the Council on the range of policies 
proposed and their specific content. 

 
3.3 Many of the draft policies have evolved from those in the Huntingdonshire 

Interim Planning Policy Statement (2007). The draft policies reflect the 
representations received during the Issues and Options consultation and 
the Initial Sustainability Appraisal. They have also been updated to reflect 
changes in national guidance.  

 
4 NEXT STEPS 
 
4.1 The Development Management DPD: Development of Options document 

and its accompanying sustainability report will be presented to Cabinet on 
18 December. Further public engagement will take place from January 
2009 with a wide range of stakeholders. The proposed submission DPD 
will not be published until after the Inspector’s report into the Core 
Strategy has been received. 

 
5 RECOMMENDATION 
 
5.1 Members are recommended to note the contents of this report and 

forward any comments on the accompanying document to Cabinet. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
Submission Core Strategy 2008  
Development Control Policies DPD Issues and Options Report 2007 
Strategic Housing Land Availability Study 
Employment Land Review 
Huntingdonshire Retail Study Update 2007 
Huntingdonshire Strategic Flood Risk Assessment 
Green Infrastructure Strategy – Cambridgeshire Horizons 
 
Contact Officer: Clare Bond, Planning Policy Team Leader 
 (((( 01480 388435 
 

14



 

 
 

  
 

  
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL                     9TH DECEMBER 2008                    
(SERVICE SUPPORT) 
 

URBAN DESIGN FRAMEWORK 
LAND AROUND BUTTSGROVE WAY, THE WHADDONS AND SUFFOLK 

HOUSE, HUNTINGDON 
(Report by HEAD OF PLANNING SERVICES) 

 
 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 This urban design framework examines the redevelopment 

opportunities in this part of Huntingdon. It presents the planning 
policy context for the redevelopment of this site.  

 
1.2 The Planning Portfolio Holder has approved the document for 

consultation purposes. Once representations have been considered 
and reported to Cabinet, it is intended to approve the document as 
planning guidance to be used as a material planning consideration 
when determining any planning application. 

 
2.            BACKGROUND  
 
2.1 Parts of the site are currently used as bungalows for elderly 

residents, part are used as flats, some areas are used as open space 
and some areas are used as garage courts. 

 
2.2 The owners of some of the bungalows, Luminus, have indicated their 

intention to redevelop these buildings for new dwellings, the mix of 
which is yet to be determined. 

 
2.3 The Council have taken the opportunity to widen the context and look 

at how the wider area can have environmental improvements. 
 
2.4 The Council has a land ownership interest, as it owns areas of open 

space covered within the boundaries of the framework document. 
 
3.0 THE URBAN DESIGN FRAMEWORK 
 
3.1 The purpose of this document is to ensure that a well planned and 

appropriate development can take place on site, something which 
contributes to improving the built environment of the town. 

 
3.2 The urban design framework sets design parameters for the 

successful development of the site, ensuring that future proposals 
achieve imaginative and distinctive solutions. Indicative layouts are 
shown that illustrate what could be achieved.  

 
3.3 A period of public consultation has been undertaken, and expires on 

9th December 2008. This has included consultation with neighbours, 

Agenda Item 5

15



four public exhibitions held in Trinity Free Church over the last four 
weeks, a presentation to the Town Council in October, and discussion 
with other relevant bodies such as the Highway Authority and Police 
Architectural Liaison Officer. The document was also discussed at 
Development Control Panel on 17th November 2008. 

 
3.4 Comments made by residents and others will be collated, and 

presented with suggested changes, in a report to Cabinet on 17th 
December 2008.  

 
4. CONCLUSION 
 
4.1 Production of an urban design framework is best practice and will 

help to secure the most appropriate form of development over this 
site. Any comments or changes 
[...]
ves from Anglian Water in attendance at 
Panel’s July meeting. Requested that an update be 
provided in 6 months time and that residents be 
informed of the outcome of their investigations. 

 
 
 
Email requesting update sent – 
21/10/08 

 
 
 
CCTV survey of St Audrey 
Lane and Pig Lane Surface 
Water sewer completed. 
Funding now available to Jet 
Sewer – will be carried out 
shortly. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 
 
 
14/10/08 
 
 
 
 

PETITION  TO CONTROL COMMUTER PARKING IN 
THE LONGSANDS AREA OF STNEOTS 
 
Chairman to write to the Chairman of Huntingdonshire 
Traffic Management Area Joint Committee outlining the 
Panel’s concerns and requesting that the matter be 
progressed at the earliest opportunity. 
 
A representative from First Capital Connect to be invited 
to attend a future meeting to discuss their expansion 
plans for the car parks at Huntingdon and St Neots. 

 
 
 
Letter sent 21/10/08 
 
 
 
 
Letter sent 21/10/08 

 
 
 
Response received. Further 
information to be received in 
New Year once investigation 
report from Cambridgeshire 
County Council received. 
Representatives to attend a 
Panel meeting in the New 
Year. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Jan 2008 

5
2



  

 
 

Panel  
Date 

Decision Action Response Date 
 

 

12/02/08 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
10/06/08 

CYCLING IN HUNTINGDONSHIRE 
 
Endorsed the Working Group’s report and 
recommendations for submission of the Cabinet and 
requested that the study recommendations be placed 
on the progress report for future monitoring. 
 
[Recommendations are appended to this report]. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Asked the Transportation Team Leader to email all 
Members of the Council asking about any specific 
issues with regard to cycle routes in their wards. 
Requested sight of the draft report on the prioritisation 
of cycle schemes before any consideration by the AJC. 

 
 
Considered by the Cabinet at their 
meeting on 12th February 2008. Cabinet 
noted the recommendations and 
requested a further report by of
[...]
community 
engagement might be achieved. 
Following extensive discussion on 
the Neighbourhood Panel’s powers, 
size, training and membership, the 
Panel has expressed some concern 
over the financial and other 
resource implications that the 
proposal might have for the District. 
Members concurred with the view 
that any new Neighbourhood Panels 
should not have Executive decision-
making powers and concluded that 
new arrangements should be kept a 
simple as possible. 

In view of the significant number of 
policy initiatives currently and the 
need to ensure a co-ordinated 
approach in considering the 
implications for both the District 
Council and the communities in 
Huntingdonshire, the Panels have 
endorsed a suggestion that the 
consideration and development of 
community engagement initiatives 
should be dealt with by the 
Democratic Structure Working 
Party.

HOME WORKING:  PILOT 
SCHEME

The Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Service Support) has been 
acquainted with the outcome of a 
pilot scheme which has enabled five 
District Council employees to work 
full-time at home over the preceding 
year.

Having noted the positive benefits 
demonstrated by the pilot, the 
potential savings in office 
accommodation costs and the 
intention to roll out full-time working 
to other employees where 
appropriate, the Panel has 
welcomed the home working 
initiative and agreed that efforts to 
expand the pilot should be 
encouraged.

GREAT FEN PROJECT 
GOVERNANCE

Following extensive discussions 
with the Executive Councillor for 
Planning Strategy and 
Transportation, the Director of 
Environmental and Community 
Services and the Project Manager of 
the Great Fen Project, the Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel (Service 
Support) has expressed its support 
for a recommendation to Cabinet to 
enter into a Collaboration 
Agreement in respect of the Great 
Fen Project for a five-year fixed term 
on a renewable basis.  The Panel 
concluded that the District Council 
could best in
[...]
et 
has been recommended to adopt 
the brief as Informal Planning & 
Design Guidance,. 

APPLICATION FOR 
DISPENSATION – HEMINGFORD 
ABBOTS PARISH COUNCIL  

At a special meeting, the Standards 
Committee has granted a 
dispensation to 7 members of 
Hemingford Abbots Parish Council 
for the period ending 30th April 2012 
to enable them to speak and vote on 

67



Edition 89 DDD eee ccc iii sss iii ooo nnn DDD iii ggg eee sss ttt

Further information can be obtained from the Democratic Services Section  (01480) 388007

page 10 

business relating to the Hemingford 
Abbots Playing Fields Charity. 

68



Edition 89 DDD eee ccc iii sss iii ooo nnn DDD iii ggg eee sss ttt

Further information can be obtained from the Democratic Services Section  (01480) 388007

page 11 

Even page 

69



DDD eee ccc iii sss iii ooo nnn DDD iii ggg eee sss ttt Edition 88

Further information can be obtained from the Democratic Services Section  (01480) 388007

page 12 

Odd page 

70


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	3 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000 - FORWARD PLAN
	4 DEVELOPMENT OF OPTIONS FOR THE DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT DPD
	5 URBAN DESIGN FRAMEWORK - LAND AROUND BUTTSGROVE WAY, THE WHADDONS AND SUFFOLK HOUSE, HUNTINGDON
	6 MONITORING OF SECTION 106 AGREEMENTS (PLANNING OBLIGATIONS)
	S106Appendix A
	Appendix B - Future Potential Benefits - Developments Commenced
	Appendix C - Future Potential Benefits - developments not commenced
	S106APPENDIX D

	7 PERFORMANCE MONITORING
	8 WORKPLAN STUDIES
	Work Plan Studies (Alcohol)
	Work Plan Studies (s106)

	9 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (SERVICE SUPPORT)
	10 SCRUTINY



Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(SERVICE SUPPORT) held in the Council Chamber, Pathfinder 
House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on Tuesday, 9 
December 2008. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor J A Gray – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors M G Baker, J T Bell, P H Dakers, 

J W Davies, P J Downes, A N Gilbert, 
P M D Godfrey, D Harty, L W McGuire, 
M F Newman, R G Tuplin and R J West. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors K M Baker 
and Ms S Kemp. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillor P L E Bucknell 

 
 
 
Prior to the arrival of the Chairman, the Vice Chairman took the Chair. 
 
Councillor P M D Godfrey, Vice Chairman in the Chair. 
 

56. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 11th November 2008 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

57. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 
 

58. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000 - FORWARD PLAN   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the current Forward Plan of key 
decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
scheduled for consideration by the Cabinet, which had been prepared 
by the Leader of the Council. In doing so, Members were advised that 
the options review for Building A of the District Council’s 
Headquarters would be considered by the Corporate & Strategic 
Framework Panel at its meeting in January 2009. 
 
 
Councillor J A Gray in the Chair. 
 

59. DEVELOPMENT OF OPTIONS FOR THE DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGEMENT DPD   

 
 (Councillor P L E Bucknell, Executive Councillor for Planning Strategy 

& Transportation was in attendance for this item). 



 
With the assistance of a report by the Head of Planning Services (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel considered 
the draft document which set out the Council’s detailed policies for 
managing future development in Huntingdonshire 
 
The Panel was informed that the policies were designed to 
complement the strategic framework established in the Core Strategy 
and reflected the representations received during the Issues and 
Options consultation and the Initial Sustainability Appraisal. Attention 
was drawn to the key sections within the document and the recent 
amendments made by the Development Plan Advisory Group 
following its consideration of the report. In particular Members were 
informed that because of a delay in the preparation of the Great Fen 
Master Plan, the references within the document to the Master Plan 
would be changed to reflect the fact that this had yet to be completed. 
 

In considering each of the proposed policies, Members commented 
upon a variety of issues including parking provision in new 
development, the implications of the new Community Infrastructure 
Levy, the retention of historic orchards and energy conservation 
measures in new development. Specific questions also were raised in 
relation to the definition of key service centres, cycleway development 
and building in the flood plain. Members also noted that a framework 
had now been developed for the first time to establish contributions 
from developers towards indoor sports facilities. 
 
In respect of the draft policy concerning development as part of the 
Great Fen Project, Members expressed concern that the policy could 
be construed as being overly prescriptive and not consistent with the 
more conditional language adopted elsewhere in the document. 
Members felt that the terminology used whereby “planning permission 
for development….. will be granted for proposals which will deliver the 
implementation of the Great Fen Project as identified on the 
Proposals Map and which are consistent with the Master Plan” could 
fetter the Council’s discretion when considering future applications. 
Particularly as the content of the Master Plan was not yet known, 
Members felt unable to support the policy as drafted. Concerns were 
also expressed about the references in paragraph 4.31 to the 
possible restriction of permitted development rights for specific 
farming or operational purposes which could disadvantage local 
landowners operating in the Master Plan area. 
 
Having noted that the report would be considered by the Cabinet at its 
meeting on 18th December 2008 and that further public engagement 
would take place with effect from January 2009, the Panel 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Cabinet be recommended to change the words “will 
be granted” to “may be granted” in the first line of the policy 
relating to the Great Fen Project.  

 
 
 



60. URBAN DESIGN FRAMEWORK - LAND AROUND BUTTSGROVE 
WAY, THE WHADDONS AND SUFFOLK HOUSE, HUNTINGDON   

 
 (Councillor P L E Bucknell, Executive Councillor for Planning Strategy 

was in attendance for this item). 
 
With the assistance of a report by the Head of Planning Services (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel considered 
the content of an Urban Design Framework (UDF) for development 
opportunities in this part of Huntingdon. A copy of the responses 
received from the recent consultation exercise also was tabled for 
information. 
 
Having been acquainted with the background to the creation of the 
UDF, Members were advised that it was intended to establish a clear 
planning framework to ensure that future proposals for development 
within the area were well planned and appropriate. The owners of 
some of the existing property had already indicated their intention to 
redevelop the area and the Panel was informed that the UDF would 
assist in the formulation of the design of the new development 
proposals. 
 
Members attention was drawn to the comments that had been 
received by way of correspondence and questionnaires completed at 
public exhibitions that had been held into the proposals. A formal 
response from the Town Council was awaited. It was noted by 
Members that a number of replies had contained concerns over loss 
of green space in the area. 
 
In welcoming the document as a positive step and one which had 
helped to alleviate initial misunderstandings amongst local residents. 
Members commented also on the question of highway safety in 
Buttsgrove Way, the future housing mix of development and the need 
to respect the private dwellings in the area in the subsequent 
development proposals. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the contents of the Urban Design Framework be 
endorsed. 

 

 
 

61. MONITORING OF SECTION 106 AGREEMENTS (PLANNING 
OBLIGATIONS)   

 
 With the assistance of a report by the Head of Policy and Strategic 

Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel 
was updated on the receipt and expenditure of money negotiated 
under Section 106 Agreements by the Council. 
 
In doing so, the Panel noted that there had been a slow down in 
money received from developers because of the current economic 
climate. Members also were alerted to the future possibility of 
developers seeking to renegotiate agreements because properties 
were no longer achieving previously anticipated values. 



 
Having agreed to note the contents of the report, the Chairman 
suggested that if there were any specific queries that Members wish 
to raise these should be directed in the first instance to the Head of 
Administration or the Democratic Services Section. 
 

62. PERFORMANCE MONITORING   
 

 With the assistance of a report by the Head of Policy and Strategic 
Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book), the Panel 
considered the performance of the authority against the priority 
objectives identified in “Growing Success”, the corporate plan 
updated by the Council in September 2008. 
 
Having noted that most of the targets within the priority areas 
allocated to the Service Support Panel were being met or exceeded, 
comment was made in relation to the target of maximising leisure 
centre income. While this had fallen against target, Members 
acknowledged that the loss of income had been more than offset by 
reductions in expenditure in the Leisure Centres as a whole. 
 
 

63. WORKPLAN STUDIES   
 

 The Panel considered and noted a report by the Head of 
Administration (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
reviewing the Panel’s programme of studies. In doing so, Councillors 
Harty, Godfrey and McGuire reported on the investigations being 
undertaken by the working groups reviewing the Section 106 process, 
the social consequences of alcohol abuse and maximising Council 
income respectively. Members were advised that the first two of the 
groups were in the process of compiling their final reports. 
 
 

64. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (SERVICE SUPPORT)   
 

 The Panel considered and noted a report by the Head of 
Administration (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
reviewing the Panel’s progress to date on issues that had been 
discussed previously. 
 
Councillor J W Davies reported that the problems with flooding from 
the foul sewerage system in St Audrey Lane appeared to have 
improved following the jetting of the surface water drain. However, he 
urged the Panel to continue to pursue with Anglian Water issues 
relating to the capacity of the pumping station at Broadleas and it was 
agreed that a further update would be sought in February / March 
2009. 
 
The Chairman announced that First Capital Connect would be 
attending the Panel’s January meeting to discuss their expansion 
plans for the car parks at Huntingdon and St Neots, It was suggested 
that it might be appropriate to issue a press release to this effect. 
 
The Head of Administration reported on discussions held recently 
about proposed arrangements for scrutiny of the Local Area 
Agreement and the role of the Joint Accountability Committee. The 



Panel were also advised that proposals to undertake a review of 
affordable housing had been postponed pending the examination in 
public of the Council’s Core Strategy. 
 
 

65. SCRUTINY   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the latest edition of the Council’s 
Decision Digest, summarising the Council’s decisions since the 
previous meeting. In so doing, a number of questions were answered 
to the Panel’s satisfaction by the Head of Administration. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


